into consideration the last pay received by the 
applicant as indicated in Annexure-5; 

Modify the commuted value of pension 
of the applicant indicated in Annexure-8 basing on 
the modified pension as prayed for in (i) above; 

Release the amount of Rs.72,514/-
(Seventy two thousand five hundred fourteen) only 
illegally recovered from the commuted value of 
pension of the applicant (Annexure-8) with 
interest; 

Pay interest on the arrear dues till the 
amount is paid; 

Pass any other order as this Hon'ble 
Tribunal may deem fit and proper; 

The Respondents have filed their counter